

No. 23-175

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FINES AND FEES JUSTICE
CENTER, RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND
STREET DEMOCRACY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Injunction Can Be Sustained On Its Unchallenged Excessive Fines Holding Alone.	5
A. The District Court Applied Well-Settled Precedent to Hold the City’s Fines Excessive.....	5
B. Excessive Fines Impose a Distinct and Grave Constitutional Injury.	15
II. Because The Excessive Fines Violation Is An Independent Basis To Sustain The Judgment, The Writ Should Be Dismissed As Improvidently Granted.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	6
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	21
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)	13
<i>Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)	12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Montana v. Imlay</i> , 506 U.S. 5 (1992).....	22
<i>People v. Cowan</i> , 47 Cal. App. 5th 32 (2020).....	11
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	23
<i>Seattle v. Long</i> , 493 P.3d 94 (Wash. 2021)	11
<i>State v. Goodenow</i> , 282 P.3d 8 (Or. App. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. O’Malley</i> , 169 Ohio St. 3d 479 (Ohio 2022).....	12

<i>State v. Timbs</i>	
134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019).....	12, 13
169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021).....	15
<i>Stuart v. Dep’t of Safety</i> , 963 S.W.2d 28 (Tenn. 1998).....	13
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)	6
<i>United States v. Aguasvivas-Castillo</i> , 668 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<u>STATUTES</u>	
GPMC § 1.36.010(C).....	7
GPMC § 5.61.010.....	6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	11

Dick M. Carpenter, <i>et al.</i> , Inst. for Justice, <i>Municipal Fines & Fees</i> (Apr. 30, 2020)	9
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Calif. L. Rev. 277 (2014).....	10, 13, 18
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Burdens of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 63 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 407 (2021).....	18
Megan Comfort, “A <i>Twenty-Hour-a-Day Job</i> ”: <i>The Impact of Frequent Low-Level Criminal Justice Involvement on Family Life</i> , 665 Ann. Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 63 (2016).....	13
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013).....	18
Jessica Mogk, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Court-Imposed Fines as a Feature of the Homelessness-Incarceration Nexus: A Cross-Sectional Study of the Relationship Between Legal Debt and Duration of Homelessness in Seattle, Washington, USA</i> , 42 J. Pub. Health 1 (2019)	14
Nat’l Alliance to End Homelessness, <i>Youth and Young Adults</i> (Dec. 2023)	13
Maria Rafael, Vera Inst., <i>Paying the Price: New Mexico’s Practice of Arresting and Incarcerating People for Nonpayment of Court Debt</i> (Feb. 2024).....	9

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	22
Street Democracy, <i>What If Courts Were Designed to Provide Opportunity Instead of Punishment</i> (2018).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>A Pilot Study of Landlord Acceptance of Housing Choice Vouchers</i> (2018).....	14
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Dear Colleague</i> (Apr. 20, 2023)	10, 13
